www.icc-es.org  |  (800) 423-6587  |  (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council
®
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA FOR
IN-GROUND, RESIDENTIAL, FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC
SWIMMING POOLS AND PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
PLASTIC SPAS
AC274
Approved December 2006

provided. Identification information shall include the
manufacturer’s name and address, the evaluation report
number, the pool model designation, information to
provide traceability to production and quality control
information, and, when required by Section 5.1.1 of this
acceptance criteria, the name or logo of the accredited
inspection agency.
2.1.4 Field Preparation: A description of the methods
of preparation for installation.
2.2 Testing Laboratories: Testing laboratories shall
comply with Section 2.0 of the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria
for Test Reports (AC85) and Section 4.2 of the ICC-ES
Rules of Procedure for Evaluation Reports.
2.3 Test Reports: Test reports shall comply with AC85.
2.4 Product Sampling:
2.4.1 Products Subject to Inspections by an
Accredited Inspection Agency: Test specimens of
products subject to quality control inspections by an
accredited inspection agency, as set forth in Section 5.1.1
of this acceptance criteria, shall be sampled in accordance
with Section 3.1 of AC85.
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA FOR IN-GROUND, RESIDENTIAL, FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC SWIMMING POOLS AND PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED PLASTIC SPAS (AC274)
3
2.4.2 Products Not Subject to Inspections by an
Accredited Inspection Agency: Test specimens of
products not subject to quality control inspections by an
accredited inspection agency shall be sampled in
accordance with Section 3.2 of AC85.
3.0 TEST AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
3.1 General: The following information shall be
submitted:
3.2 Fiber-reinforced Plastic Pools:
3.2.1 Data showing compliance with Sections 5, 6, 8
and 15 of ANSI/NSPI-5 shall be submitted for each pool
type, model and size, except that the slip resistance
requirement noted in Section 8.1 of ANSI/NSPI-5 shall be
addressed as set forth in Section 6.4 of this acceptance
criteria.
3.2.2 Tensile Strength: Reports of tests exhibiting a
minimum tensile strength of 9,000 psi (62 MPa), when
testing is in accordance with ASTM D 638, shall be
submitted.
3.2.3 Flexural Strength: Reports of tests exhibiting a
minimum flexural strength of 16,000 psi (110 MPa), when
testing is in accordance with ASTM D 790, shall be
submitted.
3.2.4 Hardness Test: Reports of tests in accordance
with ASTM D 2583, establishing an average Barcol
hardness from a minimum of 10 units, for use in
determining quality control parameters.
3.2.5 Surface Test:
3.2.5.1 Reports of tests in accordance with Section
4.1 of this acceptance criteria shall be submitted.
3.2.5.2 Conditions of Acceptance: The units shall
be free from cracks, crazing, chipped areas and blisters,
based on visual inspection.
3.2.6 Weathering Test:
3.2.6.1 Reports of tests in accordance with Section
4.2 of this acceptance criteria shall be submitted.
3.2.6.2 Conditions of Acceptance: When testing is
in accordance with ASTM D 1499, the test specimens
shall not show, under visual inspection, any increase in
degradation beyond that of the control samples. When
inspection is conducted under the alternate weathering
procedure, the units inspected shall be free of any cracks,
crazing, chipped areas and blisters.
3.2.7 Resistance to Chemicals: Reports of tests in